Maine law.
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ERRATA:

The following leaf is
inserted because one or more pages
in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.



VOLUME THE SECOND.

Page.

463 Line 7 of page, dele the word whole

464 Sec. 8 L. 12 of Sec. for {owns read town

484 27 at the end of the line insert the

word that

after the word owing insert fo

for duty read body .

500 54 3 at the end of the line dele the

506 7 -6 after the word or dele fo

515 L. 28 of p. for highway read highways

517 S. 16 L. 11 of S. after the word be insert the

518 18 9 for of read or '

520 23 11 before the word propriefors in-
sert the R

523 L. 6 of p. after the word person insert of

492 43 11
496 47 25

523 last for cannot read can

526 9 for laws read law

533 16 fora ts read a ent
534 13 for appears read appear

535 4 at the end of the line insert of
535 3from boitom of p. for causes read cause

537 S.12 L. 2 of S. for in read of

539 I.. 11 of p. between the words the and-day should
be a* ! . .

539 15 for where read wherein -

543 S. 18 L. 13 of S. dele the before the word said

545 21 1 for and read or

546 1 6 for this read fhus

547 2 17 for this read thus

547 2 11 for in capacity read incapacity

- 553 L. 2 of p. at the end of the line insert such

556 8. 1L. 18 of p. for master read masters

557 L. 16.of p. for in read of

560 8. 7 L. 4 of S. for Court of Sessions vead Couris
of Sessions )

66 1 7 for every read any

5370 9 5 after the word them insert as
572 12 5 after the word fine insert of’
573. 1 '3 for and read or '

576 L. 18 of p. for pounds read ounces

576 last line of the page dele and

591 S. 5 L. 2 of S. before the word action insert an

592 3 3 for time read times -

601L. 11 of p. at the end of the line insert drawn
- Afier p. 604 vead p. ‘605’ instead of ‘506

604 S. 12 L. 2 of S. after the word passing insert on

606 for Sec, 14 read Sec. 16

608 S, 22 L. 5 of S. for monies read money

610 3 18 dele any

614 4 4 for funnel read fund

617 L. 5 of the page dele a . .

617 S. 1 L. 6 of S. for purpose read purposes

621 1 9 for such read said

622 3 16 for or read on .

624 2 12 after the word vefurns insert as

626 3 6 before the word Cashier insert the

631 4 3 before the end of the S. for course read
coarse T

634 16 5 of 5. for inspected read uninspected

635 17 last for andread or :

638 L9 of p. for and read or -~

642 17 dele who :

643 S. 4 L. 6. of S. dele are after and

650 4 14 before the word also insert as
656 12 3 for on read or

858 in the title, after the word Act ingert for

Page.

663 S. 2 L. 6 of 8. dele of

666 5 2 after the word Governor insert,
. and Council

666 5 last  for his read the

667 L. 3 of the page, dele who

668 S, 10 L.' 1 of S. for where read when

669 L 3 of p. for effect read affect

670 S. 5 L. 7 of . for the read such

671 L. 2 of p. for in read on .

672 8. 9 L. 3 of S, for make read mark

672 11 2 for and read or

672 11 8.  before the word each insert for

674 2 7 before the word drying insert the

676 L. 5 of p. for not read none C

677 4 for quality vead quantity :

681 Sec. 4 last line of Sec. after the word owner insert
o1 owners ’

682 Sec. 5 L. 2 of Sec. dele away

684 2 3 for galo read golo

686 4 2 for on read or

687 3 6 before the word stamped in~
‘sert not o .

688 L. 24 of p. before the word arms at the begin-
ning of the line insert ke '

694 L. 15 of p. after the word shall insert alsq.

694 16 after the woid of insert the
6% 12 for usage read usages

718 8 for fized read afficed

723 6 from bottom of p. dele in

734 Sec. 51 L. 4 of Sec. hefore the word auditing
insert the ' o )

742 L. 4 of p. afier the word orders insert, fo be

744 L. 3 from bottom of p. before the word refuse
insert shall

745 Sec. 1 L. 5 of Sec. before the word good jnsert six

746 2 15

751 5 11 for owners read owner

751 5 15 for taking read faken

71 . 5 25 for owners read owner

753 8 23 for spars read spar

754 10 3 after the word or insert any

758 L. 2 of p. for sales read sale

759 24 for minor read minors

761 19 for another read any other

761 last dele other

62 22 oefore the word fish insert any
66 6 after the word notice insert is

766 Sec. 5 L. 6 of Sec. for damages read damage
769 4 14 dele o the

772 first word of the p. for damage read damages
774 Sec. 2 L. 7 of Sec. for and read or ’
774 2 14 for any vead every -
115 1 3 for paasing read passing
777 L. 17 of p. for these read their

780 14 for ninth read twenty ninth

780 35 for sizfeenth read seventeenth

788 25 for eight read eighth

790 28 _ after the word et insert providing

791 13 after the word for dele the

791 14 after the word idle dele and

793 5 for galo read golo

793 27 after the word Act dele for .

797 4. at the end of the line for eight read
eighth -

803 34

for from read upon

betore the word advice dele the .



770 - _ PILOTAGE.

moiety to him or them who shall inform and sue for the
same.
Towns on op-  Sec 5. Be it fu; ther enacted, That if any such ferry so
posxte sides of
_]uc]ged necessary, shall be over any river or water when one

a river, to pro-
vide a ferry- town joins thereto on one side, and another town on the other.

man jointly or . .

alternately.  side ; in such case the said towns shall either jointly or al-
ternately, provide such person or persons to keep such ferry
as the said Court shall order.

Penalty on . SEC. 6. Beit further enacted, Thatany town neglecting to

f:;“jffgﬂl;fg‘ provide suitable persons to keep ferries as aforesaid shall
forfeit and pay forty dollars for each month’s neglect, one
moiety thereof to the use of the State, and the other moiety
to him or them who shall inform and sue for the same ; and
all the forfeitures aforesaid which may be incurred, shall be
recoverable in an action of debt, with costs of suit, before a
Justice of the Peace or Circuit Court of Common Pleas of
the county wherein the ferry may bé, according to the
amount of the forfeitures to be recovered.

[Approved February 24, 1821.]
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CHAPTER CLXXVIL
An Act for regulating Pilotage inthe several ports in this State.

Goverwor and ~ SEC. 1. B it enacted by by the Senate and House of Rep-

Cooncil on
application of Tesentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Governor with

. ship owners advice of Council, be, and he hereby is empowered to ap-

and masters to
appoint pilots, point'and commission one or more pilots for such port or

"ports in this State as may apply for the same, such appli-
cation to be signed by a majority of the ship owners and
ship masters then in the port recommending such suitable

and grant  PETSON OF persons, and give to each of the said pilots branch-
themwarrants. o5 or warrants for the due executlon of the duties of their
respective offices.
Each pilot 0 Sgc. 2, Be it further enacted, That every pilot appomted
be swarn,
as aforesaid shall before he enter upon the business of his
office, take the following oath or affirmation before some Jus-
tice of the Peace, viz. ,
Form of the You, A. B. do swear, (or affirm as the case may' be) that
oath, you will from time to time, truly and faithfully perform the
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duties of a pllot for the harbour or port of — aecording
to your best skill and judgment, agreeable to the laws of
this State. So help you GOD. o

And each of said branch pllots shall before he enter And give bond
upon the duties of his office, give bonds with sufficient sure- Se o s
ties to the Treasurer of this State, in the sum of five thou- 5000 dollars.
sand dollars, for the due performance of the trust reposed in
him: And every branch pilot being- commissioned and Duty of branch

pilots as to in-
quahﬁed as aforesaid, is' hereby empowered and directed to ya,g50und
take ‘charge of any vessel or vessels drawing nine feet of vessels.
water and-upwards, bound into any of the ports aforesaid ;
and shall pilot such vessel or vessels into the port assigned to -
him, first shewing to the master thereof, his branch or war-
.rant, and acquainting him or them of his fees.

Sec. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Governor with Governor and
the _advu:e of Council, be, and he hereby is empowered to Souneit to es-
determine and fix the fees of pilotage of the several pilots, fees:
and to specify the same in their respective. warrants; and aud send a

- also to transmit to each Collector of the customs, in the ports schedaleof
and harbours aforesaid, a schedule of the said fees, to be zﬁlslfocr‘_;r of
by such Collector hung up in his office for public inspection :

Provided nevertheless, That any master of a vessel who may Any man may
pilot his own

choose to hazard the pilotage of his own vessel into or out vessel.

of any port, shall be at liberty so to-do.

Sec. 4. Be it further enacted, That if any Vessel while Pilat liable to
under the charge and direction of a branch or warrant pllet, o :Sa;ef;‘?
shall be lost, cast away or run aground, through the unskil- b bis neglect

fulness or neglect of such pilot, then and in that case, such ness,
pilot shall be liable to pay the just value of the vessel and
her cargo ; or any proportionable damage which may be sus-
tained thereby ; to be sued for and recovered by the owner to the owners
or owners, or insurer or insurers thereof, in any. Court prop- ° e
er to try the same.

Sec. 5. Be it further enccted, That all vessels drawing outward
‘nine feet of water and upwards, bound to sea, out of any of gﬁ%"e‘it vessels
the' ports aforesaid, (except coasting and fishing vessels) Same Iegula-
shall be under the same restrictions, and liable to pay ward-bound
‘the same fees, that vessels are under and liable to, that are fﬁ?ﬁ poasts
bound into any of the same ports; and all pilots of any o6 vessels)

outward bound vessels shall be liable to similar actions for
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Pilots of sucly damage, and siibject to the same penalties for their unskif-
penalties, &c. fulness or neglect, that they would have been, if the same
‘vessels had been bound into any of the ports aforesaid : and
to the intent that a suitable check may be had upon the
pilots aforesaid, and that they may be excited to. a due vig-
ilance in the discharge of the duties assigned them:
Governor and Sec. 6. Beit further enacted, That the Governor and Coun-
. cide on com- Cil be, and they hereby are empowered to hear and deter-
£§i§i‘f‘ %%t mine all complaints exhibited against the said pilots for
- mal-conduct in the premises, and to suspend or remove them
at their discretion, and to appoint others in their room, lay-
ing the reasons therefor before the Legislature at the next
session after such suspension or removal.

[Approved February 24, 1821.]
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CHAPTER CLXXVIIL

An Act to regulate the Herﬁng Fishery.

Hersings not ~ OEC+ 1. Bz it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
to beaken be- yesentatives, in Legislature assembled, That no person shall
1,and Sep. 1. take any fish called English herrings, within the waters of
this State, between the first day of March and the first day
of September in each year, for the purpose of pickling or
: smoking the same.
Whot nets  SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That no net having meshes
may be used- Jaos than seven eighths of an inch square shall be “used for
taking herrings for the purpose of pickling or smoking the
same. ,
Sizeofnetson  SEC. 3. Be it further enacted, That no more than sizty
board fishing yards of nets in length and five yards in width for each fish-
erman employed on board of any fishing vessel, shall be
carried or used, in any such vessel, for the purpose of taking
herrings, and no one vessel shall carry or use more than
three hundred yardsin length, atany one time, for the pur-
_pose of taking herrings.
o nets {0 be Sec. 4. Be it further enacted, That no person shall set
«tacross  or place any net crosswise of any river, stream, harbour,
fe‘;eg“l’fl’fnzut creek or cove, within this State ; but all nets shall be set or
placed lengthwise of the river, stream, harbour, creek or
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